[Chap.

majority of the members of the city council of the City of Saint Paul.

Approved April 24, 1959.

## CHAPTER 370-H. F. No. 1565

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to snow removal on those highways and roads in Lake County lying within the superior national forest.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Lake County, highway snow removal. The board of county commissioners of Lake County is authorized to expend such moneys as are necessary for snow removal on those highways or roads which are located within the county and also within the boundaries of the superior national forest, and which are needed to permit public transportation of pupils to and from schools within the county.

Sec. 2. This act shall be effective only after its approval by a majority vote of the board of county commissioners of Lake County.

Approved April 24, 1959.

## CHAPTER 371-S. F. No. 605

## [Coded]

An act providing for the flying of the state flag at the state capitol; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 1.141, by adding a Subdivision thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 1.141, is amended by adding a new subdivision to read:

Subd. 5. State flag. The official state flag shall be flown on the state capitol grounds at all times between the hours of sunrise and sunset.

Approved Aprl 24, 1959.